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English

Safety Notes

Warning! Read all safety warnings
and all instructions. Make yourself
familiar with the controls and the
proper use of the product. Please
keep the instructions safe for later
use!

Explanation of symbols on the
machine

C General hazard safety alert.
Illl Read instruction manual.

Make sure that bystanders
are not injured by foreign
objects being thrown away.

«) Warning: Keep a safe distance
to the product when operat-

ing.

(=, Caution: Do not touch rotat-
| ingblades. Sharp blade(s).
Beware of severing toes or

fingers.

c—e] Not applicable.

=3

.=~ Switch off and remove plug
[==]| from mains before adjusting,

cleaning or if the cable is en-
tangled and before leaving the garden
product unattended for any period.
Keep the supply flexible cord away
from the cutting blades.

English |3

ESy Wait until all machine com-

o | ponents have completely
stopped before touching

them. The blades continue to rotate

after the machine is switched off, a ro-

tating blade can cause injury.

rain or leave it outdoors when
itis raining.

ii Beware electric shock hazard.

Keep supply flexible cord
away from cutting means.

Do not use the product in the

washer or a garden hose to
clean the machine.

44
A..A

N Carefully check the area

where the tool is to be used
for wildlife and pets. Wildlife
and pets may be injured while the ma-
chineis in operation. Thoroughly
check the working area and remove
any stones, sticks, wires, bones and
foreign objects. When using the ma-
chine, ensure that no wildlife, pets or
small tree stumps are hidden in the
dense grass.

Operation

» Never allow children or people unfa-
miliar with these instructions to use
the product. Local regulations may
restrict the age of the operator.
When not in use store the product
out of reach of children.
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» Never allow children, persons with
physical, sensory or mental limita-
tions or a lack of experience and/or
knowledge and/or people unfamiliar
with these instructions to use the
product. Local regulations may re-
strict the age of the operator.

» Children should be supervised to en-
sure that they do not play with the
product.

» Never work while people, especially
children, or pets are nearby.

» The user is responsible for accidents
or hazards occurring to other people
or their property.

» Do not wear open rubber shoes or
sandals when using the product. Al-
ways wear sturdy shoes and long
trousers. Do not use barefoot.

» Thoroughly inspect the area where
the machine is to be used and re-
move all stones, sticks, wires, bones
and other foreign objects.

» Before using, always visually inspect
to see that the blades, blade bolts
and cutter assembly are not worn or
damaged. Replace worn or damaged
blades and bolts in sets to preserve
balance.

» Mow only in daylight or in good artifi-
cial light.

» Avoid mowing in bad weather condi-
tions especially when there is a risk
of lightning.

» Avoid operating the machine in wet
grass, where feasible.

» Walk, never run.

» Never operate the machine with de-
fective guards or shields, or without
safety devices, for example deflect-
ors and/or grass catchers in place.

» We would advise you to wear ear
protection for your own conveni-
ence.

» Never operate the product when you
are tired, ill or under the influence of
alcohol, drugs or medicine.

» Working on banks can be dangerous:
- Do not mow on excessively steep
slopes.

- Always be sure of your footing on
slopes or wet grass.

- Mow across the face of slopes
never up and down.

- Exercise extreme caution when
changing direction on slopes.

» Use extreme caution when stepping
back or pulling the machine towards
you.

» Never mow by pulling the mower to-
wards you.

» Wait until the blades stop if the ma-
chine has to be tilted for transporta-
tion when crossing surfaces other
than grass and when transporting
the machine to and from the area to
be mowed.

» Do not tilt the machine when starting
or switching on the motor.

» Switch on the motor according to the
instructions with feet well away from
rotating parts.

» Do not put hands or feet near or un-
der rotating parts.
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» Always stand clear of the discharge
zone when operating the machine.

» Never pick up or carry the machine
while the motor is running.

» When storing, make sure that all 4
wheels of the garden tool stand on
the ground/floor.

» Only lift the garden tool with the car-
rying handle. Use the carrying handle
with care.

» Do not modify the machine. Unau-
thorized modifications can impair
the safety of your machine, lead to
increased noise and vibrations, and
poor performance.

» Regularly inspect the supply cable
and any extension cables. Do not
connect damaged cables to the sup-
ply or touch a damaged cable before
it is disconnected from the supply. A
damaged cable can lead to contact
with live parts. Beware electric
shock hazard.

Leaf Collect

The leaf collect blade has been de-
signed to allow you to pick up autumn
leaves from your lawn. In order for this
functionality to work within optimal
parameters, please note the following:
— Only collect leaves with the ma-
chine set at maximum cutting
height.
- Collect leaves from your lawn only.
- Before collecting leaves inspect
the area where the machine is to
be used and keep people, pets,

English |5

glass structures and cars away
from use.

Remove the plug from the socket:

- Whenever you leave the machine.

- Before clearing a blockage.

— Before checking, cleaning or work-
ing on the machine.

— After striking a foreign object. In-
spect the machine for damage and
change the blade as necessary.

— If the machine starts to vibrate ab-
normally (check immediately).

Connecting to the mains

» The voltage of the power source
must correspond with the data on
the type plate of the product.

» We recommend that this product is
only connected into a socket which
is protected by a circuit-breaker that
would be actuated by a 30 mA resid-
ual current.

» Only use or replace power supply
cables for this unit which correspond
to the types indicated by the manu-
facturer. See the operating instruc-
tions for the order no. and types.

» Never touch the mains plug with wet
hands.

» Do not run over, crush or pull the
power supply cord or extension
cord, otherwise it may be damaged.
Protect the cable from heat, oil and
sharp edges.

» The extension lead must have a cross
section in accordance with the oper-
ating instructions and be protected

Bosch Power Tools
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against splashed water. The connec-
tion must not be in water.

» Always wear gardening gloves
when handling or working near the
sharp blades.

Electrical Safety

Warning! Switch the

product off and pull the

mains plug before any main-
tenance or cleaning. The same ap-
plies when the mains cable is dam-
aged, cut or entangled.

» The blade continues to rotate for a
few seconds after the machine is
switched off.

» Caution do not touch the rotating
blade.

Your product is double insulated for
safety and requires no earth connec-
tion. The operating voltage is 230 V
AC, 50 Hz (for non-EU countries
220V, 240V as applicable). Contact
your Bosch Service Centre for details.
If in doubt contact a qualified electri-
cian or the nearest Bosch Service
Centre.

For increased electrical safety use a
Residual Current Device (RCD) with a
tripping current of not more than

30 mA. Always check your RCD every
time you use it.

Keep the supply cables away from
moving hazardous parts and avoid
damage to the cables; this can lead to
contact with live parts.

The connections (plugs and sockets)
should be kept dry and off the ground.
The supply cables must be inspected
for signs of damage at regular intervals
and may only be used if in perfect con-
dition.

If the supply cable on the product is
damaged, it must only be replaced by
a Bosch Service Centre. Only use ap-
proved extension cables.

Use only extension cords, cables,
leads and cable reels that comply with
EN61242/IEC61242or IEC
60884-2-7 and are of type HO5VV-F
or HO5RN-F.

If you want to use an extension cable
when operating your product, only the
following cable dimensions should be
used:

- Nominal conductor area of
1.25 mm?or 1.5 mm?

— Maximum length 30 m for a Cord
Extension Set or maximum length
of 60 m for a Cable Reel with Re-
sidual Current Device (RCD).

Note: If an extension cable is used it
must be earthed and connected
through the plug to the earth cable of
your supply network in accordance
with prescribed safety regulations.
If in doubt contact a qualified electri-
cian or the nearest Bosch Service
Centre.
WARNING! Inadequate ex-
tension cables can be dan-
gerous. Extension cable,
plug and socket must be of water-
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tight construction and intended for
outdoor use.

Maintenance

» Always wear gardening gloves
when handling or working near the
sharp blades.

» Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight
to ensure safe working with the
product.

» Check the grass catcher frequently
for wear or deterioration.

» Inspect the product and replace
worn or damaged parts for safety.

» Ensure replacement cutting means
of the right type are used.

» Ensure replacement parts fitted are
Bosch-approved.

» Before storing, make sure that the
product is clean and free of residue.

If necessary, clean with a soft dry
brush.

Symbols

The following symbols are important for reading and under-
standing the original instructions. Please take note of the

Technical Data

English | 7

symbols and their meaning. The correct interpretation of the
symbols will help you to use the product in a better and safer
manner.

Symbol

Meaning
Movement direction

Reaction direction

Wear protective gloves

Weight

Switching on

Switching off

Permitted action

Prohibited action

XSO M@= =

cLick Audible noise

Accessories/Spare Parts

o o

Intended Use

The garden product is intended for domestic lawn mowing.
The garden product is not intended for hedge cutting, trim-
ming, shredding, etc.

The garden product is intended for lawn mowing at ground
level.

Lawnmower AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak
650 660 670 690 750
Article number 3600HB9205 3600HB9206 3600HB9207 3600HB9208 3600HB9 305
3600HB9231 3600HB9274 3600HB9 275 3600HB9 375
3600HB9 273
Rated power in- W 1700 1700 1800 1800 1700
put
Rated voltage \ 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240
Bowl diameter cm 41 42 42 42 45
Height of cut mm 25-380 25-380 25-80 25-80 25-80
Grasshox, capa- | 50 50 50 50 50
city

Bosch Power Tools
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Lawnmower AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak
650 660 670 (:10] 750

Weight according kg 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0

to EPTA-Proced-

ure 01:2014

Protection class E [EIAT [E S [E

Serial number see type plate on garden tool

The specifications apply to a rated voltage [U] of 230 V. These specifications may vary at different voltages and in country-specific models.
Allvalues in this manual are measured for usage below or equal to 2000 meters above nominal sea level.

Lawnmower AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak AdvancedRotak
760 770 780 790
Article number 3600HB9306 3600HB9307 3600HBY9308 3600HB9 309
3600HB9376 3600HB9377 3600HB9378 3600HB9 379
Rated power input W 1800 1800 1800 1800
Rated voltage \ 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240
Bowl diameter cm 46 46 46 46
Height of cut mm 25-80 25-80 25-80 25-80
Grasshox, capacity | 50 50 50 50
Weight according to EPTA-Proced- kg 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0
ure 01:2014
Protection class ol I ol o/
Serial number see type plate on garden tool

The specifications apply to a rated voltage [U] of 230 V. These specifications may vary at different voltages and in country-specific models.
Allvalues in this manual are measured for usage below or equal to 2000 meters above nominal sea level.

Noise/Vibration Information

AdvancedRotak 650
3600HB9205 3600HB9206 3600HB9207 3600HB9208 3600HB9 305

3600HB9231 3600HBY 274 3600HB9 275 3600 HB9 375
3600HB9 273

Noise emission values determined according to EN 60335-2-77.

Typically the A-weighted noise levels of the product are:

- Sound pres- dB(A) 76 76 76 76 76
sure level

- Sound power dB(A) 89 89 89 89 89
level

- Uncertainty K dB =1.0 =1.0 =1.0 =1.0 =2.0

Vibration total values ah (triax vector sum) and uncertainty K determined according to EN 60335-2-77

- Vibration m/s? <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
emission value
a

- Uncertainty K m/s? =1.5 =1.5 =1.5 =1.5 =1.5

AdvancedRotak

3600HB9306 3600HB9307 3600HB9308 3600HB9 309
3600HB9376 3600HB9377 3600HBY9378 3600HB9379

Noise emission values determined according to EN 60335-2-77.

Typically the A-weighted noise levels of the product are:

1609 92A 5XE | (15.07.2020) Bosch Power Tools
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AdvancedRotak 760 770 780 790
3600HB9376 3600HB9377 3600HB9378 3600HB9 379
- Sound pressure level dB(A) 76 76 76 76
- Sound power level dB(A) 89 89 89 89
- Uncertainty K dB =2.0 =2.0 =2.0 =2.0
Vibration total values ah (triax vector sum) and uncertainty K determined according to EN 60335-2-77
- Vibration emission value aj, m/s’ <25 <25 <25 <25
- Uncertainty K m/s’ =1.5 =1.5 =1.5 =1.5
Mounting and Operation Action Figure _Page
Switching on F 31
Astion FigureBIRsCe Working advice “mowing” F 31
Delivery scope A 27 Switching off r 31
Unfolding the handle B 28 Working Advice G 32
Adjusting the working height Level indicator, grassbox empty/full H 33
Grassbox fitting/removing © 29 Fold down handle | 34
Setting the height of cut 30 Blade maintenance/Blade replacement J 35
Connecting the extension cable E 31 Selecting accessories K 35
Troubleshooting
Pa L = m
0
Problem Possible Cause Corrective Action
Motor refuses to start  Power turned off Turn power on
Mains socket faulty Use another socket
Extension cable damaged Inspect cable, replace if damaged
Fuse faulty / blown If fuse blows continuously, please check your
electricity supply system or contact Bosch cus-
tomer service agent
Grass too long Max. allowed grass height 30cm on highest
height-of-cut setting

Motor protector has activated

Allow motor to cool and increase height of cut

Garden tool functions  Extension cable damaged

Inspect cable, replace if damaged

intermittently Internal wiring of garden tool defective

Contact Bosch customer service agent

Motor protector has activated

Allow motor to cool and increase height of cut

Machine leaves ragged Height of cut too low

Increase height of cut

finish

o Cutting blade blunt Replace cutting blade (see figure J).
and/or
Possible clogging Check underneath the garden product and clear
Motor labours a
out as necessary (always wear protective gloves)
Blade fitted upside down Refit blade correctly
Blade not rotating Cutting blade obstructed Switch off garden product

while garden product
switched on

Clear obstruction (always wear protective gloves)

Blade nut/bolt loose

Tighten blade nut/bolt (22 Nm)

Bosch Power Tools
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Problem Possible Cause
Excessive vibrations/  Blade nut/bolt loose

Corrective Action
Tighten blade nut/bolt (22 Nm)

noise Cutting blade damaged

Replace cutting blade (see figure J).

After-Sales Service and Application
Service

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concern-
ing maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare
parts. You can find explosion drawings and information on
spare parts at: www.bosch-pt.com

The Bosch product use advice team will be happy to help you
with any questions about our products and their accessor-
ies.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always
include the 10-digit article number given on the nameplate
of the product.

Great Britain

Robert Bosch Ltd. (B.S.C.)

P.0.Box 98

Broadwater Park

North Orbital Road

Denham Uxbridge

UB 9 5HJ

At www.bosch-pt.co.uk you can order spare parts or arrange
the collection of a product in need of servicing or repair.
Tel. Service: (0344) 7360109

E-Mail: boschservicecentre@bosch.com

You can find further service addresses at:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Disposal

The product, accessories and packaging should be sorted
for environmental-friendly recycling.

Do not dispose of products into household
E waste!

Only for EU countries:

According to the European Directive 2012/19/EU on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment and its implementation
into national law, products that are no longer usable must be
collected separately and disposed of in an environmentally
friendly manner.

1609 92A 5XE | (15.07.2020)
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de EU-Konformitatserklarung

Rasenmaher Sachnummer

Wir erklaren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die genannten
Produkte allen einschldgigen Bestimmungen der nachfolgend
aufgefiihrten Richtlinien und Verordnungen entsprechen und mit
folgenden Normen tibereinstimmen.

en EU Declaration of Conformity

Lawnmower Article number

We declare under our sole responsibility that the stated products
comply with all applicable provisions of the directives and regu-
lations listed below and are in conformity with the following stan-
dards.

fr  Déclaration de conformité UE

Tondeuse N° d'article

Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que les pro-
duits décrits sont en conformité avec les directives, reglements
normatifs et normes énumérés ci-dessous.

es Declaracion de conformidad UE

Cortacésped NO de articulo

Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que los pro-
ductos nombrados cumplen con todas las disposiciones corre-

spondientes de las Directivas y los Reglamentos mencionados a
continuacion y estan en conformidad con las siguientes normas.

pt  Declaracao de Conformidade UE

Corta-relvas N.° do produto

Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que os produ-
tos mencionados cumprem todas as disposicdes e os regulamen-
tos indicados e estao em conformidade com as seguintes nor-
mas.

it  Dichiarazione di conformita UE

Tosaerba Codice prodotto

Dichiariamo sotto la nostra piena responsabilita che i prodotti in-
dicati sono conformi a tutte le disposizioni pertinenti delle Diret-
tive e dei Regolamenti elencati di seguito, nonché alle seguenti
Normative.

nl  EU-conformiteitsverklaring

Gazonmaaier

Productnummer

Wij verklaren op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de genoemde
producten voldoen aan alle desbetreffende bepalingen van de
hierna genoemde richtlijnen en verordeningen en overeenstem-
men met de volgende normen.

da EU-overensstemmelseserklaering

Plzeneklipper Typenummer

Vi erkleerer som eneansvarlige, at det beskrevne produkteri
overensstemmelse med alle gaeldende bestemmelser i falgende
direktiver og forordninger og opfylder falgende standarder.

sv  EU-konformitetsforklaring

Viforklarar under eget ansvar att de namnda produkterna uppfyl-
ler kraven i alla gallande bestammelser i de nedan angivna direk-
tiven och forordningarnas och att de stammer dverens med fol-
jande normer.

Grasklippare Produktnummer
no EU-samsvarserklaering
Gressklipper Produktnummer

Vi erkleerer under eneansvar at de nevnte produktene er i over-
ensstemmelse med alle relevante bestemmelser i direktivene og
forordningene nedenfor og med falgende standarder.

fi  EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Ruohonleikkuri Tuotenumero

Vakuutamme taten, etta mainitut tuotteet vastaavat kaikkia seu-
raavien direktiivien ja asetusten asiaankuuluvia vaatimuksia ja
ovat seuraavien standardien vaatimusten mukaisia.

el  AnAwon merotnrag EE

XAookonmiki) pnxavi Ap1Bp0C eupetnpiou

AnAwvoupe pe amokAELoTIKR pag eublivn, OTLTa avVAPEPOPEVa
TPOIOVTA aVTIOTOWOUV O€ OAEC TIC OXETIKEC BIATAEELS TWV MO KATW
avaQePOLEVWV 06NYIWV KAl KAVOVIOUWY Kat TauTi(ovTat Je Ta
akoAouBa mpoTuna.

tr  ABUygunluk beyani

Cim bicme makinesi  Uriin kodu

Tek sorumlu olarak, tanimlanan Griiniin asagidaki yonetmelik ve
direktiflerin gecerli biitiin hiikiimlerine ve asagidaki standartlara
uygun oldugunu beyan ederiz.

pl  Deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Kosiarka Numer katalogowy

O$wiadczamy z petng odpowiedzialnoscia, ze niniejsze produkty
odpowiadaja wszystkim wymaganiom ponizej wyszczegol-
nionych dyrektyw i rozporzadzen, oraz ze sg zgodne z nastepuja-
cymi normami.

cs  EU prohlaseni oshodé

Travni sekacka Objednaci ¢islo

Prohlasujeme na vyhradni zodpovédnost, Ze uvedeny vyrobek
spliiuje vSechna prislusna ustanoveni nize uvedenych smérnic
anafrizeni aje vsouladu snasledujicimi normami:*

Bosch Power Tools

1609 92A 5XE | (15.07.2020)



sk EUvyhlasenie ozhode

Kosacka na travu Vecné cislo

ce

Vyhlasujeme na vyhradnu zodpovednost, Ze uvedeny vyrobok
splia vsetky prislusné ustanovenia nizsie uvedenych smernic
anariadeni aje vstlade snasledujticimi normami:

hu EU konformitasi nyilatkozat

Fiinyirogép Cikkszam

Egyedilli felelséggel kijelentjiik, hogy a megnevezett termékek
megfelelnek az alabbiakban felsorolasra keriild iranyelvek és ren-
deletek valamennyi idevago eléirdsainak és megfelelnek a kovet-
kez6 szabvanyoknak.

ru  3asaBneHue o cooTBeTcTBUM EC

l'a3oHokocunka ToBapHbii NO

Mbl 3aABNAEM NOA HaLLY eLMHONMYHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTD, UTO
Ha3BaHHbIE NMPOAYKTbl COOTBETCTBYIOT BCEM ,EIGVICTBleLuVIM
NPeAn1CcaHuAM HKeYKa3aHHbIX AUPEKTUB U PACMOPSKEHNN, @
TaKXe HUXEYKa3aHHbIX HOpM.

uk 3asBanpo BignoBigHicTb EC

l'a3oHokocapka ToBapHuit Homep

Mwu3asBnsEMO Mif Hally ofHOOCODbOBY BiANOBIAANbHICTb, LLO
Ha3BaHi BUPODH BigNOBIAAIOTb YCiM UUHHUM MONMOXKEHHAM
HULLEO3HAUEHUX IUPEKTHUB | PO3MOPAAKEHD, A TAKOX
HWXXUEO3HAUEHUM HOPMaM.

kk EO calikecTik MaFrnympgamacbi

Keranwankpiw OHiM Hemipi

63 xayankepLuinikneH bi3 atanfaH eHiMaep TOMEHAE X3blFaH
[AMPEKTUKaNap MeH xapnblKTapAblH TUICTi KaFnaanapblHa
COMKECTIriH aHe TOMeH/eri HopManapra cai ekeHiH bingipemis.

ro Declaratie de conformitate UE

Masina de tuns iarba

Numar de identificare

Declaram pe proprie raspundere ca produsele mentionate core-
spund tuturor dispozitiilor relevante ale directivelor si regle-
mentarilor enumerate in cele ce urmeaza si sunt in conformitate
cu urmatoarele standarde.

bg EC aeknapauua 3a CboTBeTCTBHE

I'paguHcka
TpeBoKocauka

KatanoxeH Homep

C nbnHa OTFOBOPHOCT HK1E AeKnapupame, ue NocoyeHnuTe
NPOAYKTU OTroBapAT Ha BCUYKKU BanWOHU U3UCKBAHWA Ha
OUPEKTUBUTE U pa3nope,q6me No-A0ny U CbOTBETCTBA Ha
CNEeQHUTE CTaHAapTH.

mk EU-U3jaBa 3a coobpasHoct

Kocauka 3a TpeBa

Bpoj Ha nen/apTukn

Co LenocHa 0firoBOPHOCT U3jaByBaMe, ieKa ONULLIaHKUTE
MPOKU3BOAM Ce BO COFMACHOCT CO CUTE PENEBAHTHU 0APEAdH Ha
CneaHuUTe perynatMem U NPOMMCH 1 Ce BO COTMAcHOCT CO
CNefHUTE HOPMMU.

sr  EU-izjava o usaglaSenosti

Kosilica za travu Broj predmeta

Na sopstvenu odgovornost izjavljujemo, da navedeni proizvodi
odgovaraju svim doti¢nim odredbama naknadno navedenih
smernica u uredaba i da su u skladu sa sledec¢im standardima.

sl lzjava o skladnosti EU

Kosilnica Stevilka artikla

Izjavljamo pod izkljutno odgovornostjo, da je omenjen izdelek v
skladu z vsemi relevantnimi dolodili direktiv in uredb ter ustreza
naslednjim standardom.

hr  EUizjava o sukladnosti

Sisaé tratine Kataloski br.

Pod punom odgovornos¢u izjavljujemo da navedeni proizvodi
odgovaraju svim relevantnim odredbama direktiva i propisima
navedenima u nastavku i da su sukladni sa sljedec¢im normama.

et EL-vastavusdeklaratsioon

Muruniiduk Tootenumber

Kinnitame ainuvastutajatena, et nimetatud tooted vastavad jar-
gnevalt loetletud direktiivide ja maaruste koikidele asjaomastele
nouetele ja on kooskolas jargmiste normidega.

Iv  Deklaracija par atbilstibu
ES standartiem

Zaliena plavéjs

Izstradajuma numurs

Més ar pilnu atbildibu pazinojam, ka Seit aplikotie izstradajumi
atbilst visiem talak minétajas direktivas un rikojumos ietvertajam
saisto$ajam nostadném, ka ari sekojosiem standartiem.

It  ESatitikties deklaracija

Zoliapjove Gaminio numeris

Atsakingai pareiskiame, kad iSvardyti gaminiai atitinka visus pri-
valomus Zemiau nurodyty direktyvy ir reglamenty reikalavimus ir
Siuos standartus.

AdvancedRotak 650 3600HB9 205
3600 HB9 231

3600HB9 273

2006/42/EC
2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU
2000/14/EC
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AdvancedRotak 660

AdvancedRotak 670

AdvancedRotak 690
AdvancedRotak 750

AdvancedRotak 760

AdvancedRotak 770

AdvancedRotak 780

AdvancedRotak 790

3600HB9 206
3600HB9 274
3600HB9 207
3600HB9 275
3600 HB9 208
3600 HB9 305
3600HB9 375
3600 HB9 306
3600HB9 376
3600HB9 307
3600HB9 377
3600HB9 308
3600HB9 378
3600 HB9 309
3600HB9 379

EN60335-1: 2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019
+A2:2019+A14:2019

EN 60335-2-77:2010
EN55014-1:2017+A11:2020

EN55014-2:2015

ENIEC 61000-3-2:2019
EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019

ENIEC 63000:2018
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3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EG: Gemessener Schallleistungspegel 89 dB(A), Unsicherheit K =1.0 dB, garantierter
Schallleistungspegel 89 dB(A)

3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/EG: Gemessener Schallleistungspegel 89 dB(A), Unsicherheit K = 2.0 dB, garantierter
Schallleistungspegel 89 dB(A)

Bewertungsverfahren der Konformitat gemaB Anhang VI. Produktkategorie: 32
Benannte Stelle: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Technische Unterlagen bei: *

en

3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: Measured sound power level 89 dB(A), uncertainty K =1.0 dB, guaranteed sound power
level 89 dB(A)

3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/EC: Measured sound power level 89 dB(A), uncertainty K = 2.0 dB, guaranteed sound power
level 89 dB(A)

Conformity assessment procedure in accordance with annex VI. Product category: 32
Notified body: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Technical file at: *

fr

3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/CE : niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré 89 dB(A), incertitude K =1.0 dB, niveau de
puissance acoustique garanti 89 dB(A)

3600HB9 3..:: 2000/14/CE : niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré 89 dB(A), incertitude K = 2.0 dB, niveau de
puissance acoustique garanti 89 dB(A)

Procédure d’évaluation de conformité selon 'annexe VI. Catégorie de produit : 32
Centre de controle cité : DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Dossier technique auprées de : *

es

3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/CE: nivel medido de la potencia actstica 89 dB(A), tolerancia K =1.0 dB, nivel garantizado
de la potencia actstica 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/CE: nivel medido de la potencia aclstica 89 dB(A), tolerancia K = 2.0 dB, nivel garantizado
de la potencia acustica 89 dB(A)

Método de evaluacion de la conformidad seglin anexo VI. Categoria de producto: 32
Lugar denominado: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Documentos técnicos de: *

pt

3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/CE: Nivel de poténcia actstica medido 89 dB(A), inseguranca K =1.0 dB, nivel de poténcia
acustica garantido 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/CE: Nivel de poténcia actstica medido 89 dB(A), inseguranca K = 2.0 dB, nivel de poténcia
acustica garantido 89 dB(A)

Processo de avaliagao da conformidade de acordo com o anexo VI. Categoria de produto: 32
Organismo notificado: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Documentacao técnica pertencente a: *

3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/CE: livello di potenza sonora misurato 89 dB(A), incertezza K =1.0 dB, livello di potenza so-
nora garantito 89 dB(A)

3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/CE: livello di potenza sonora misurato 89 dB(A), incertezza K = 2.0 dB, livello di potenza so-
nora garantito 89 dB(A)

Procedimento di valutazione della conformita secondo I'Allegato VI. Categoria prodotto: 32
Ente incaricato: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Documentazione Tecnica presso: *

3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EG: gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau 89 dB(A), onzekerheid K =1.0 dB, gegarandeerd ge-
luidsvermogensniveau 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EG: gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau 89 dB(A), onzekerheid K = 2.0 dB, gegarandeerd ge-
luidsvermogensniveau 89 dB(A)

Beoordelingsmethode van de overeenstemming volgens bijlage VI. Productcategorie: 32
Aangewezen instantie: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Technisch dossier bij: *

1609 92A5XE|(15.07.2020) Bosch Power Tools



ce

da 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EF: Malt lydeffektniveau 89 dB(A), usikkerhed K =1.0 dB, garanteret lydeffektniveau
89dB(A)
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EF: Malt lydeffektniveau 89 dB(A), usikkerhed K = 2.0 dB, garanteret lydeffektniveau
89dB(A)
Overensstemmelsesvurderingsprocedure som omhandlet i bilag VI. Produktkategori: 32
Bemyndiget organ: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Tekniske bilag ved: *

sv 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EG: Uppmatt bullerniva 89 dB(A), osakerhet K =1.0 dB, garanterad bullerniva 89 dB(A)
3600 HBY 3..: 2000/14/EG: Uppmatt bullerniva 89 dB(A), osakerhet K = 2.0 dB, garanterad bullerniva 89 dB(A)
Konformitetens bedomningsmetod enligt bilaga VI. Produktkategori: 32
Angivet provningsstalle: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Teknisk dokumentation: *

no 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: Malt lydeffektniva 89 dB(A), usikkerhet K =1.0 dB, garantert lydeffektniva 89 dB(A)
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EC: Malt lydeffektniva 89 dB(A), usikkerhet K = 2.0 dB, garantert lydeffektniva 89 dB(A)
Samsvarsvurderingsmetode i henhold til vedlegg VI. Produktkategori: 32
Bemyndiget organ: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Teknisk dokumentasjon hos: *

fi 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EY: mitattu aanitehotaso 89 dB(A), epavarmuus K =1.0 dB, taattu danitehotaso 89 dB(A)
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EY: mitattu aanitehotaso 89 dB(A), epavarmuus K = 2.0 dB, taattu danitehotaso 89 dB(A)
Vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenetelma liitteen VI mukaisesti. Tuotekategoria: 32
lImoitettu laitos: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Tekniset asiakirjat saatavana: *

el 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EK: Metpnuévn atabun nxnTikng loxUog 89 dB(A), avacpdiela K =1.0 dB, eyyunuévn otadun
NXNTIKAC loxuoc 89 dB(A).
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EK: MeTpnpévn otadbun nxnTikic oxuoc 89 dB(A), avacpaleta K = 2.0 dB, eyyunuévn otadun
NXNTIKAC loxuog 89 dB(A).
Mwbikaoia afloAdynong Tne moToTnTag oUppwva pe To mapdpta VI. Katnyopia mpoiovroc: 32
Avagepopevoc opyaviopoc: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Texvika éyypaga oTn:

tr 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: Olciilen ses giicii seviyesi 89 dB(A), tolerans K =1.0 dB, garanti edilen ses giicii seviyesi
89dB(A)
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EC: Olciilen ses giicii seviyesi 89 dB(A), tolerans K = 2.0 dB, garanti edilen ses giicii seviyesi
89dB(A)
Uygunluk degerlendirme yéntemi ek VI uyarinca. Uriin kategorisi: 32
Onaylanmis kurulus: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Teknik belgelerin bulundugu yer:

pl 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/WE: pomierzony poziom mocy akustycznej 89 dB(A), niepewnosc K =1.0 dB, gwarantowany
poziom mocy akustycznej 89 dB(A)
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/WE: pomierzony poziom mocy akustycznej 89 dB(A), niepewnosc K = 2.0 dB, gwarantowany
poziom mocy akustycznej 89 dB(A)
Procedura oceny zgodnosci zgodnie z zatacznikiem VI. Kategoria produktow: 32
Jednostka certyfikujaca: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Dokumentacja techniczna: *

cs 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/ES: zmérena hladina akustického vykonu 89 dB(A), nejistota K =1.0 dB, zarucena hladina

akustického vykonu 89 dB(A)

3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/ES: zmérena hladina akustického vykonu 89 dB(A), nejistota K = 2.0 dB, zarucena hladina
akustického vykonu 89 dB(A)
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Metoda posouzeni shody podle dodatku VI. Kategorie vyrobku: 32
Uvedena zkusebni instituce: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Technické podklady u: *

sk 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/ES: odmerana hladina akustického vykonu 89 dB(A), neistota K =1.0 dB, zarucena hladina
akustického vykonu 89 dB(A)

3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/ES: odmerana hladina akustického vykonu 89 dB(A), neistota K = 2.0 dB, zarucena hladina
akustického vykonu 89 dB(A)

Metdda postdenia zhody podla dodatku VI. Kategoria vyrobku: 32
Uvedend skusobna institticia: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Technické podklady ma spolocnost: *

hu 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EK: Mért hangteljesitmény-szint 89 dB(A), széras K =1.0 dB, garantalt hangteljesitmény-
szint 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EK: Mért hangteljesitmény-szint 89 dB(A), szoras K = 2.0 dB, garantalt hangteljesitmény-
szint 89 dB(A)

A konformitas kiértékelési eljarast lasd a VI Fliggelékben. Termékkategoria: 32
Megnevezett intézet: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Mtszaki dokumentumok megdrzési pontja: *

ru  3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: U3mepeHHbIi ypoBeHb 3ByKOBOM MoLLHOCTH 89 AB(A), norpetuHoctb K =1.0 b,
rapaHTMPOBaHHbIM YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOM MOLLHOCTH 89 AB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EC: U3mepeHHbi ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOH MoliHocTH 89 1B (A), norpewHocTts K = 2.0 b,
rapaHTMPOBaHHbIM YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOM MOLLHOCTU 89 AB(A)

[pouenypa oLeHKW COOTBETCTBUA cornacHo npunoxenua VI. Kateropus npogykra: 32
HasHaueHHbii opra: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
TexHuuecKan JOKYMeHTaLMA XpaHuTea y: *

uk 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: BUMipsHa 3ByK0oBa NoTyHicTb 89 1B (A), noxubka K =1.0 b, rapaHToBaHa 3BykoBa
noTyXHicTb 89 16(A)

3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/EC: BMmipAHa 3ByKoBa NoTyxHicTb 89 AB(A), noxnbka K = 2.0 ab, rapaHToBaHa 3BykoBa
noTyXHicTb 89 16(A)

lMpoueaypa ouiHKK BignoBigHOCTI BignosiaHo Ao aopatky VI. Kateropia npoaykry: 32
MpusHauenuit opraH: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
TexHiuHa [oKymMeHTallia 36epiraetbea y: *

kk 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: ©nwenreH abibbic KatTbinbifbl 89 AB(A), gancisaik K =1.0 b, KeningeHrex apidbic
KarTbinbifbl 89 16(A)

3600 HBY 3..: 2000/14/EC: ©nwenreH Ablbbic KatTbinbiFbl 89 AB(A), aancisnik K = 2.0 ab, keninaexreH Abibbic
KatTbinbifbl 89 16(A)

Ca¥ikecTikTi aHbikTay spici VI Tipkenrici boblHwwa. OHiM caHaTbl: 32
AranfaH xait: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
TexHUKanblK Kyxarrap: *

ro 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/CE: Nivel masurat al puterii sonore 89 dB(A), incertitudine K =1.0 dB, nivel garantat al pute-
rii sonore 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/CE: Nivel masurat al puterii sonore 89 dB(A), incertitudine K = 2.0 dB, nivel garantat al pute-
rii sonore 89 dB(A)

Procedura de evaluare a conformitatii potrivit Anexei VI. Categorie produse: 32
Organism notificat: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Documentatie tehnica la: *

bg 3600HBY 2..: 2000/14/EO: u3mepeHo HNUBO Ha 3ByKoBaTa MolHocT 89 dB(A), HeonpeaeneHocT K =1.0 dB,
rapaHTMpPaHo HMBO Ha MOLLIHOCTTa Ha 3Byka 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EQ: u3mMepeHo HUBO Ha 3BykoBaTa MoLHoCT 89 dB(A), HeonpeaeneHocT K = 2.0 dB,
rapaHTMpaHo HMBO Ha MOLLIHOCTTa Ha 3Byka 89 dB(A)
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MeToa 3a oLeHKa Ha CbOTBETCTBMETO CbrnacHo npunoxerue VI. Katreropua npogykr: 32
CepTudmumpaly opra: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
TexHuuecka AOKyMeHTaLmA npu: *

mk

3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: 3mepeHo HMBO Ha 3ByuHa jaunHa 89 dB(A), HecurypHocT K =1.0 dB, 3arapaHtupaHo
HWBO Ha 3ByuHa jaunHa 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EC: N3mepeHo H1BO Ha 3ByuHa jaunHa 89 dB(A), HecurypHocT K = 2.0 dB, 3arapaHt1paHo
HWBO Ha 3ByuHa jaunHa 89 dB(A)

locTanka 3a npolieHa Ha coobpasHocTa cnopen npunor VI. Kateropuja Ha npoussoa: 32
HasnaueHo Teno: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
TexHMuKa AOKYMeHTauuja Kaj: *

sr 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EC: izmereni nivo ostvarene buke 89 dB(A), nepouzdanost K==1.0 dB, garantovani nivo ost-
varene buke 89 dB(A)
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EC: izmereni nivo ostvarene buke 89 dB(A), nepouzdanost K== 2.0 dB, garantovani nivo
ostvarene buke 89 dB(A)
Postupak ocenjivanja usaglasenosti prema prilogu VI. Kategorija proizvoda: 32
nadlezna instanca: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Tehnicka dokumentacija kod: *

sl 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/ES: Izmerjena raven zvocne moci 89 dB(A), negotovost K =1.0 dB, zagotovljena raven zvoc-
ne moci 89 dB(A)
3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/ES: Izmerjena raven zvocne moci 89 dB(A), negotovost K = 2.0 dB, zagotovljena raven zvoc-
ne moci 89 dB(A)
Postopek za presojo skladnosti v skladu s prilogo VI. Kategorija izdelka: 32
Pristojni organ: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Tehni¢na dokumentacija pri: *

hr 3600 HB9 2..: 2000/14/EZ: Izmjerena razina ucinka buke 89 dB(A), nesigurnost K =1.0 dB, zajamcena razina ucinka
buke 89 dB(A)
3600HB9 3..: 2000/14/EZ: Izmjerena razina ucinka buke 89 dB(A), nesigurnost K = 2.0 dB, zajamcena razina ucinka
buke 89 dB(A)
Postupak ocjenjivanja sukladnosti prema dodatku VI. Kategorija proizvoda: 32
Tijelo za ocjenjivanje sukladnosti: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr.
0344
Tehnicka dokumentacija se moze dobiti kod: *

et 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EU: Mdddetud helivéimsustase 89 dB(A), mdotemédramatus K =1.0 dB, garanteeritud heli-
voimsustase 89 dB(A)
3600 HBY 3..: 2000/14/EU: Méddetud helivéimsustase 89 dB(A), mddtemédramatus K = 2.0 dB, garanteeritud heli-
voimsustase 89 dB(A)
Vastavuse hindamise meetod vastavalt lisale VI. Tootekategooria: 32
Teavitatud asutus: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Tehnilised dokumendid saadaval: *

lv. 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EK: izméritais troksna jaudas limenis ir 89 dB(A), izkliede K ir =1.0 dB, garantétais troksna
jaudas [imenis ir 89 dB(A)
3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EK: izméritais troksna jaudas limenis ir 89 dB(A), izkliede K ir = 2.0 dB, garantétais troksna
jaudas [imenis ir 89 dB(A)
Atbilstibas novertéSana ir veikta saskana ar pielikumu VI. Izstradajuma kategorija: 32
Deklaréta parbaudes vieta: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Tehniska dokumentacija no: *

It 3600HB9 2..: 2000/14/EB: iSmatuotas garso galios lygis 89 dB(A), paklaida K =1.0 dB, garantuotas garso galios ly-

gis 89 dB(A)

3600 HB9 3..: 2000/14/EB: iSmatuotas garso galios lygis 89 dB(A), paklaida K = 2.0 dB, garantuotas garso galios ly-
gis 89 dB(A)
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Atitikties vertinimas atliktas pagal prieda VI. Gaminio kategorija: 32
Notifikuota jstaiga: DEKRA Certification B. V., Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, Netherlands, Nr. 0344
Techniné dokumentacija saugoma: *

7\ *Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ECS,
@ BOSCH 70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker Helmut Heinzelmann
Chairman of Executive ~ Head of Product Certification
Management
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, 70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 15.07.2020
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